the opening balance of equity with an increase of the same amount in the Company’s current liabilities. Similarly, the amortization that has

been recognized on these three projects until 31 December 2017 has been reversed back in to the opening balance of equity with an equal

amount added back to the opening carrying value of the multi-client library. The net difference between prefunding revenue de-recognized

and amortization reversed resulted in an increase of USD 6.1 million in the opening value of the Company’s consolidated shareholders equity.

As the Company used the modified retrospective approach for implementing IFRS 15, the comparative numbers are not restated.

The table below shows the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018

as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15. The adoption of IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the Group’s operating, investing and financing

cash flows. The first column shows amounts prepared under IFRS 15 and the second column shows what the amounts would have been had

IFRS 15 not been adopted.

32

 As reported under
Change

(In thousands of USD) IFRS-15 Pre-IFRS 15

Line items in the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Multi-client revenue 45,358 18,615 26,743

Multi-client amortization (51,358) (22,268) (29,090)

Impairments (4,878) (1,896) (2,982)

Operating profit/(loss) (15,338) (10,009) (5,329)

Net profit/(loss) and total comprehensive income/(loss) (31,788) (26,459) (5,329)

Earnings per share - Ordinary and Diluted (In USD) (0.071) (0.059) (0.012)

Line items in the Consolidated statement of financial position

Multi-client project library 12,160 3,999 8,161

Total current assets 83,873 75,533 8,340

Total equity 78,291 70,130 8,161

Total current liabilities 61,871 53,532 8,340

Prior to IFRS 15, the Group recognized prefunding revenues as the seismic data acquisition services were performed, using a percentage of

completion method. Post adoption of IFRS 15, the prefunding revenue is recognized only when a multi-client project is completed and at the

point in time when the customer receives the fully processed data (or receives access to such fully processed data). The change of USD 26.7

million in the multi-client revenue above represents the difference between USD 40.8 million multi-client prefunding revenue recognized as

per IFRS-15 and the USD 14.1 million multi-client prefunding revenue that would have been recognized if IFRS-15 has not been adopted.

[…]

for non-recurring items and for the impact of adopting IFRS 15. As described under Note 2.3.1, the adoption of IFRS 15 has an impact on the

timing of recognition of multi-client prefunding revenue and associated multi-client amortization. While reviewing the financial performance

of the Company, management have, for the purposes of internal reporting, continued to report according to the revenue recognition

principles applied prior to the adoption of IFRS 15, whereby multi-client prefunding revenue is recognized on a percentage of completion

basis.

The numbers under the Segment column in the table below include the multi-client prefunding revenue and the amortization of multi-client

projects that the Company would have recognized if the Company had followed the accounting policies that were in place prior to the

adoption of IFRS 15. Non-recurring items are excluded from the Segment information in order to compare the performance with the prior

periods. The segment information for comparative periods are adjusted to eliminate non-recurring items.
 Year ended 31-Dec-18  Year ended 31-Dec-17

(In thousands of USD) Segment Adjustments¹ As reported  Segment Adjustments² As reported

Revenues

Contract revenue 182,746 - 182,746  146,925 - 146,925

Multi-client prefunding 14,080 26,743 40,823  21,724 - 21,724

Multi-client late sales 4,535 - 4,535  5,984 - 5,984

Other income (Insurance claims) 798 - 798  4,351 - 4,351

Total Revenues 202,159 26,743 228,901  178,983 - 178,983

Operating costs (173,049) 12,852 (160,196)  (160,749) (3,967) (164,716)

Onerous contracts - (1,160) (1,160)  - 27,027 27,027

EBITDA 29,110 38,434 67,545  18,234 23,059 41,293

Depreciation and amortization (26,647) - (26,647)  (45,018) - (45,018)

Multi-client amortization (22,268) (29,090) (51,358)  (42,108) - (42,108)

Impairments - (4,878) (4,878)  - (91,178) (91,178)

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) (19,805) 4,467 (15,338)  (68,891) (68,119) (137,011)

Net financial expense (31,157) 14,517 (16,641)  (35,311) - (35,311)

Profit/(loss) before tax (50,963) 18,984 (31,979)  (104,202) (68,119) (172,322)

Other key segment reporting items:

Net Working capital movement (11,928) (26,743) (38,671)  29,323 - 29,323

Multi-client library net book
value

3,999 8,161 12,160  10,406 - 10,406

Multi-client prefunding % 75% - 219%  105% - 105%

¹ = adjustments consist of IFRS 15 related adjustments and adjustments of non-recurring costs (impairments, cost of onerous contract provisions and restructuring costs)

² = adjustments for non-recurring costs (impairments, cost of onerous contract provisions and restructuring costs)

45

5.1 Geographic information

The Group’s operating revenues earned from external customers worldwide are grouped as per below based on the territory of services

provided:

 Year ended

(In thousands of USD) 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Asia Pacific (“APAC”) 73,889 62,913